

No. 22-CV-895



IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

Clerk of the Court
Received 05/22/2023 04:35 PM
Resubmitted 05/22/2023 04:55 PM
Filed 05/22/2023 04:55 PM

EARTH ISLAND INSTITUTE,
APPELLANT,

v.

COCA-COLA COMPANY,
APPELLEE.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND THE
CONSUMER BRANDS ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND
AFFIRMANCE

Andrew R. Varcoe
Janet Galeria
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

*Counsel for the Chamber of
Commerce of the United States of
America*

*(additional counsel listed inside
cover)*

Jeremy J. Broggi
**Counsel of Record*
Boyd Garriott
WILEY REIN LLP
2050 M St NW
Washington, DC 20036
202.719.7000
jbroggi@wiley.law

*Counsel of Record for
Amici Curiae*

May 22, 2023

Stacy Papadopoulos
Joseph Aquilina
Consumer Brands Association
1001 19th Street North
Arlington, VA 22209

*Counsel for the Consumer Brands
Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The First Amendment Protects Businesses’ Right To Discuss Issues Of Public Concern..... 3

 A. The First Amendment Protects Coca-Cola’s Expression..... 4

 B. Coca-Cola’s Speech At Issue Here Is Not “Commercial Speech,” And Even If It Were, The First Amendment Would Protect It..... 7

 II. The First Amendment Prohibits The District From Censoring Businesses’ Speech About Issues Of Public Concern..... 8

 A. The District Cannot Escape The First Amendment By Authorizing Private Enforcers To Chill Speech. 8

 B. No State Interest Supports Construing The CPPA To Reach A Company’s Efforts To Portray Itself As Environmentally Conscious..... 10

 C. Traditional Protections For “Puffery” And Opinion Are Necessary To Accommodate First Amendment Values..... 12

 III. Eliminating First Amendment Protections For Businesses’ Speech About Issues Of Public Concern Would Have Untoward Consequences..... 16

CONCLUSION 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

REDACTION CERTIFICATE DISCLOSURE FORM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919).....	4
<i>American Italian Pasta Co. v. New World Pasta Co.</i> , 371 F.3d 387 (8th Cir. 2004)	13, 14, 18
<i>Barr v. American Association of Political Consultants, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2335 (2020).....	3
* <i>Bimbo Bakeries USA, Inc. v. Sycamore</i> , 29 F.4th 630 (10th Cir. 2022)	13, 15, 16, 18
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	11
<i>California Chamber of Commerce v. Council for Education and Research on Toxics</i> , 29 F.4th 468 (9th Cir. 2022)	10
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Service Commission of New York</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	7
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	4, 9
<i>Competitive Enterprise Institute v. Mann</i> , 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016), <i>as amended</i> (Dec. 13, 2018)	8
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Securities Litigation</i> , 381 F.3d 563 (6th Cir. 2004)	13, 14
<i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 302 (2012).....	13

* Authorities upon which *amici curiae* principally rely are marked with an asterisk.

<i>Guilford Transportation Industries, Inc. v. Wilner</i> , 760 A.2d 580 (D.C. 2000)	14
<i>In re Harman International Industries, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , 791 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Hays County Guardian v. Supple</i> , 969 F.2d 111 (5th Cir. 1992)	6
<i>IMDb.com Inc. v. Becerra</i> , 962 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2020)	7
<i>Ludwig & Robinson, PLLC v. BiotechPharma, LLC</i> , 186 A.3d 105 (D.C. 2018)	13
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	15
<i>Myers v. Plan Takoma, Inc.</i> , 472 A.2d 44 (D.C. 1983)	15
<i>National Association of Manufacturers v. SEC</i> , 800 F.3d 518 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	12
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	9
<i>Nike, Inc. v. Kasky</i> , 539 U.S. 654 (2003).....	17
<i>*ONY, Inc. v. Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 720 F.3d 490 (2d Cir. 2013)	8
<i>Osbourne v. Capital City Mortgage Corp.</i> , 727 A.2d 322 (D.C. 1999)	19
<i>*Pacific Gas & Electric Co. v. Public Utilities Commission of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	4, 10, 12

<i>Pearson v. Chung</i> , 961 A.2d 1067 (D.C. 2008)	13, 14
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	9
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992).....	16
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	9, 16
* <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	4, 8, 10, 12
<i>Thompson v. Western States Medical Center</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	7
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....	4, 6
<i>Unelko Corp. v. Rooney</i> , 912 F.2d 1049 (9th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	11
<i>White v. Fraternal Order of Police</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	15
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. I	3
Statutes	
D.C. Code § 28-3905	10
D.C. Code § 28-3909	10
